COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

LOGAN TELEPHONE COOPERATIVE, INC.)
COMPLAINANT)
v.) CASE NO. 2021-00248
EAST LOGAN WATER DISTRICT)
DEFENDANT)

MOTION FOR ADDITIONAL EXTENSION OF TIME

Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 5, East Logan Water District ("East Logan District" or "the District") moves for an additional extension of time until March 4, 2022 to comply with Commission Staff's First Request for Information.

In support of its motion, East Logan District states:

- 1. On January 10, 2022, Commission Staff issued a request for information to East Logan.
- 2. On January 18, 2022, East Logan District requested an extension until February 18, to submit the requested information. In its motion, East Logan District noted that its office staff consisted of its general manager and an administrative assistance, both of whom, in addition to their normal administrative duties, heavily involved in the transition of the water district's business records to a new computer system.
 - 3. On February 8, 2022, the Commission granted the requested extension.
- 4. On February 1, 2022, East Logan District's general manager was diagnosed with COVID-19 and was bedridden from much of the next two weeks. She is still experiencing adverse effects from the COVID-19 virus and is still receiving medical treatment for those effects. She

returned to work briefly on February 11 and is currently working a limited number of hours. It is not expected that she will resume a full work schedule prior to February 21, 2022.

- 4. As East Logan District's general manager is the East Logan employee most knowledgeable on the issues that are the subject of the request for information and is primary person responsible for preparing East Logan District's response to the request for information and as her present health condition prevents her preparing the response, East Logan District is not currently able to submit the requested documents by February 18.
 - 5. This request is made in good faith and not for purposes of delay.

WHEREFORE, East Logan Water District requests that the Commission enter an Order extending its time to response to Commission Staff's First Request for Information to March 4, 2022.

Dated: February 17, 2022 Respectfully submitted,

Gerald E. Wuetcher Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC 300 West Vine Street

Suite 2100

Lexington, Kentucky 40507-1801

Telephone: (859) 231-3017

Fax: (859) 259-3517

gerald.wuetcher@skofirm.com

Counsel for East Logan Water District

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

In accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8 and the Commission's Order of July 22, 2021 in Case No. 2020-00085, I certify that this document was transmitted to the Public Service Commission on February 17, 2022 and that no parties have been excused from electronic filing procedures.

Dud E Wheteler

Gerald E	Wuetcher
Octaiu L.	vv ucterier